Benefit payments (96,113)

Administrative expense (2)

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 110,734

Plan fiduciary net position - beginning -

Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b) 110,734$

Net OPEB liability (a-b) 2,423,392$

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate – The following presents the net OPEB

liability of the Township, as well as what the Township’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using

a discount rate that is 1% lower (6.35%) or 1% higher (8.35%) than the current discount rate:

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

Net OPEB liability 2,658,450$   2,423,392$   2,215,532$

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates – The following presents the

net OPEB liability of the Township, as well as what the Township’s net OPEB liability would be if were

calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1% lower (7.25%) or 1% higher (9.25%) than the current

healthcare cost trend rates:

Healthcare

1% Decrease Cost Trend Rates 1% Increase

Net OPEB liability 2,173,736$   2,423,392$   2,716,797$

Charter Township of Kalamazoo
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2020

4 - 31

OPEB expense and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB – For the year ended December 31, 2020

the employer recognized OPEB expense of $145,230. The employer reported deferred inflows of resources

related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of Total to

Resources Resources Amortize

Differences in experience 339,559$   (61,640)$   277,919$

Differences in assumptions -   (1,050,404)   (1,050,404)

Net difference between projected and

actual earning on plan investments 653   -   653

Total 340,212$   (1,112,044)$   (771,832)$

Amounts reported as deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as

follows:

Year ended December 31,

2021 (88,457)$

2022 (88,457)

2023 (88,457)

2024 (88,456)

2025 (88,620)

Thereafter (329,385)

(771,832)$

Note 12 - Contingent Liabilities

Amounts received or receivable from grant agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by grantor agencies,

principally the federal government.  Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, may constitute

a liability of the applicable funds.  The amount, if any, of expenditures that may be disallowed by the grantor

cannot be determined at this time, although the government expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial.

Charter Township of Kalamazoo
Required Supplementary Information